## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8079956

D THOMPSO RUCK 4348 Frame REST. Date		
Date		
Date		
nt		
50 N. HARDWOOD STREET ITE 2100		

source=Truck Works Holdings Corrective Assignment#page3.tif

source=Truck Works Holdings Corrective Assignment#page4.tif
source=Truck Works Holdings Corrective Assignment#page5.tif
source=Truck Works Holdings Corrective Assignment#page6.tif

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA								
Na			ne	Execution Date				
TRUCK WORKS HO	OLDINGS, LLC			12/31/2021				
<u></u>								
RECEIVING PARTY DATA								
Company Name:	THOMPSON C	API	F <del>AL PARTNERS I, LLC</del> <u>TRUCK WO</u>	RKS HOLDINGS, LLC				
Street Address:	14362 N. FRAN	VK L	LOYD WRIGHT BOULEVARD <u>1815 S</u>	<u>. 39TH AVENUE</u>				
Internal Address:	SUITE 1000-							
City:	SCOTTSDALE	<u> </u>	PHOENIX					
State/Country:	ARIZONA							
Postal Code:	85260 85009	<u>)</u>						
Property Type   Patent Number: 80530		)5303	Number 34					
CORRESPONDENCE DATA								
Fax Number:	(214)39	7-003	3					
Phone: Email:	2143970	0030	sinelli.com					
Correspondence will be se	ent to the e-mail addre	ess fir	smem.com st; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax	x number, if provided; if				
<i>that is unsuccessful, it wil</i> Correspondent Name:	<i>ll be sent via US Mail.</i> POLSIN		PC					
Address Line 1:	Address Line 1:2950 N. HARDWOOD STREET							
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Address Line 2:SUITE 2100Address Line 4:DALLAS, TEXAS 75201							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			081238-489402					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			LATOYA JENKINS					
Signature:			/Latoya Jenkins/					
Date:			07/23/2023					
Total Attachments: 3 source=Execution Version - Exhibit E (Patent Assignment)-c#page1.tif								

3

#### Assignment

source=Execution Version - Exhibit E (Patent Assignment)-c#page2.tif source=Execution Version - Exhibit E (Patent Assignment)-c#page3.tif

**RECEIPT INFORMATION** 

EPAS ID: Receipt Date: PAT8072550 07/23/2023

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made and entered into December 31, 2021, by and between Thompson Capital Partners I, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company, ("Assigner"), and Truck Works Holdings, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company ("Assignee"), pursuant to that certain Transferrable Interest Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, by and between Heather N. Dickinson and the Assignor (the "Purchase Agreement").

Assignor owns the entire right, title, and interest in the patent described on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "**Patent**"); and

Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor desires to assign and convey all of its rights in the Patent to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's rights in the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee each hereby agree as follows:

<u>Assignment</u>: Assignor, does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, for itself and its successors, transferees, and assignees, all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent and all of the following:

(a) all international, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, request for continued examination, renewal, reexamination, reissue, and other related extensions and applications relating thereto (including any and all foreign counterpart patents and applications) which have been or may be filed in the United States or elsewhere in the world;

(b) all patents (including reissues and re-examinations) which may be granted on any of items described in (a) above; and

(c) all rights of priority in the Patent and any of the items described in (a) and (b) above, together with all rights to recover damages for past and present infringements and any other causes of action related to any of the items described in (a) and (b) above, including but not limited to, infringement of any of Assignor's provisional rights therein.

Assignor agrees that Assignee may apply for and receive patents for subject matter disclosed in any of (a) or (b) above in Assignee's own name.

Assignor grants the attorney of record the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or rules of other entities including but not limited to United States or foreign governments or patent offices, for recordation of this document.

Assignor represents that Assignor has the rights, titles, and interests to convey as set forth herein, and covenants with Assignee that Assignor has not made and will not hereafter make any assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the right, title, and interest herein conveyed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

#### **ASSIGNEE:**

Truck Works Holdings, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company

Βv

Name: Michael Thompson Title: Manager

Address: 1815 S. 39<sup>th</sup> Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85009

#### **ASSIGNOR:**

Thompson Capital Partners I, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company,

By

Name: Michael Thompson Title: Manager

Address: 14362 N. Frank Lloyd Wright Boulevard Suite 1000 Scottsdale, Arizona 85260

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

PATENT REEL: 064397 FRAME: 0098

# SCHEDULE A ("The Patent")

Patent No./ Application N	Subject Matter	Filing Date	Country Jurisdiction
8,053,034	HIGH PERFORMANCE TANK SYSTEMS	November 8, 2011	United States

81417381.1

PATENT REEL: 064397 FRAME: 0099

RECORDED: 07/26/2023